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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 
West Liberty, Kentucky 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative 
Corporation, which comprise the balance sheets as of October 31, 2025 and 2024, and the related 
statements of revenue and comprehensive income, changes in members’ equities, and cash flows for the 
years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation as of October 31, 2025 and 
2024, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of the Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 
and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating 
to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Licking Valley Rural Electric 
Cooperative Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 
of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we:   
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

 
• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation’s 
internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 
• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 

that raise substantial doubt about the Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation’s 
ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we have identified during the audit. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated January 14, 2026, 
on our consideration of Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation’s internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and 
not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative 
Corporation’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of 
an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Licking Valley 
Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 
 
Louisville, Kentucky 
January 14, 2026 
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ASSETS 2025 2024

Electric Plant, at original cost:
In service 94,105,046$    90,835,448$      
Under construction 1,158,855 1,136,459

95,263,901 91,971,907
Less accumulated depreciation 40,530,018 38,352,191

54,733,883 53,619,716

Investments in Associated Organizations 20,672,015 20,437,961

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 4,847,273 5,175,507
Accounts receivable, less allowance for credit losses
      in 2025 of $157,393 and 2024 of $155,949 3,113,633 3,278,003
Unbilled revenues 1,814,953 1,865,516
Other receivables 21,499 21,646
Material and supplies, at average cost 948,576 1,110,679
Other current assets 43,023 44,627

Total current assets 10,788,957 11,495,978

Deferred Debits 81,276 299,179             

Total assets 86,276,131$    85,852,834$      

MEMBERS' EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES

Members' Equities:
Memberships 231,365$         230,450$           
Patronage capital 37,662,673 38,089,307
Other equities 164,904 137,968
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (1,266,783) (1,374,714)

Total members' equities 36,792,159      37,083,011        

Long-Term Liabilities:
Long-term debt, less current portion 35,898,637 36,057,637
Accumulated postretirement benefits 4,665,653 4,583,235

Total long-term liabilities 40,564,290      40,640,872        

Current Liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt 2,332,014 1,688,316
Accounts payable 1,720,339 1,931,512
Consumer deposits 2,187,382 2,291,829
Accrued expenses 1,409,182 1,397,307

Total current liabilities 7,648,917        7,308,964          

Deferred Credits 1,270,765 819,987

Total members' equities and liabilities 86,276,131$    85,852,834$      
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LICKING VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

BALANCE SHEETS
October 31, 2025 and 2024

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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2025 2024

Operating Revenues
Sales of electric energy 39,822,846$    37,968,688$    
Other electric revenues 556,616 603,414

40,379,462      38,572,102      

Operating Expenses
Cost of power 27,042,974 26,926,034
Distribution - operations 2,419,477 2,332,390
Distribution - maintenance 4,672,163 4,064,210
Consumer accounts 789,742 735,731
Customer services 27,600 36,896
Administrative and general 1,438,570 1,360,979
Depreciation, excluding $253,479 in 2025 and
    $293,633 in 2024 charged to clearing accounts 3,074,717 2,982,447
Taxes, other than income 38,318 36,000
Interest on long-term debt 1,771,401 1,801,612
Interest expense - other 100,173 136,901
Other deductions 15,130 7,791

41,390,265      40,420,991      

Operating (Deficits) (1,010,803)      (1,848,889)      

Nonoperating Margins
Interest income 214,593 118,483

Patronage Capital Credits
Generation and transmission 159,063 402,409
Other associated organizations 210,513 183,727

369,576           586,136           

Net (Deficits) (426,634)         (1,144,270)      

Other Comprehensive Income 
Postretirement benefits amortization of net loss 72,924             72,924             
Postretirement benefits actuarial gain 35,007             - -                    

107,931           72,924             

Net (Deficits) and Comprehensive (Loss) (318,703)$       (1,071,346)$     
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STATEMENTS OF REVENUE AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Years Ended October 31, 2025 and 2024

LICKING VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Accumulated Total
Patronage Other Comprehensive Members'

Memberships Capital Equities Income (Loss) Equities

Balance - October 31, 2023 226,880$    39,233,577$    137,968$    (1,447,638)$    38,150,787$      
Comprehensive income:
    Net (deficit) (1,144,270)      (1,144,270)         
    Postretirement benefit obligation
        Amortization 72,924             72,924               

        Total comprehensive (loss) (1,071,346)         
Net change in memberships 3,570           3,570                 

Balance - October 31, 2024 230,450      38,089,307      137,968      (1,374,714)      37,083,011        
Comprehensive income (loss):
    Net (deficit) (426,634)          (426,634)            
    Postretirement benefit obligation
        Actuarial gain 35,007             35,007               
        Amortization 72,924             72,924               

        Total comprehensive (loss) (318,703)            
Net change in memberships 915              915                    

Balance - October 31, 2025 231,365$    37,662,673$    164,904$    (1,266,783)$    36,792,159$      

LICKING VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION
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STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN MEMBERS' EQUITIES
Years Ended October 31, 2025 and 2024

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Years Ended October 31, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net (deficits) (426,634)$        (1,144,270)$     
Adjustments to reconcile net (deficits) to net cash 

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation:

Charged to expense 3,074,717        2,982,447
Charged to clearing accounts 253,479           293,633           

Amortization of ROU asset - -                     11,669             
Patronage capital credits assigned (369,576)          (586,136)          
Amortization of postretirement actuarial adjustment 72,924             72,924             
Postretirement actuarial adjustment 35,007             - -                     
Change in assets and liabilities, net of the effects

of investing and financing activities:
Accounts and other receivables, net 164,517           178,103           
Unbilled revenues 50,563             (1,505)              
Material and supplies 162,103           (28,522)            
Other current assets 1,604               (1,006)              
Deferred debits 217,903           179,161           
Accounts payable (211,173)          (254,381)          
Consumer deposits (104,447)          (112,562)          
Accrued expenses 11,875             229,425           
Accumulated postretirement benefits 82,418             104,794           
Deferred credits 450,778           473,660           

Net cash provided by operating activities 3,466,058        2,397,434        

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Plant additions (4,048,213)       (4,025,516)       
Plant removal costs (534,331)          (575,452)          
Salvage recovered from retired plant 140,181           112,252           
Receipts from other investments, net 135,522           64,867             

Net cash (used in) investing activities (4,306,841)       (4,423,849)       

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net increase in memberships 915                  3,570               
Principal payments on finance lease obligation - -                     (44,951)            
Payments on long-term debt (1,515,302)       (1,326,103)       
Proceeds from long-term debt 2,000,000        6,600,000        

Net cash provided by financing activities 512,549           5,232,516        

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (328,234)          3,206,101        

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 5,175,507        1,969,406        

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 4,847,273$      5,175,507$      

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION
Cash payments for interest 1,900,196$      1,887,390$      
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STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies 
 

Description of business 
 

Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (Licking Valley) provides distribution 
electric services to residential, business, and commercial consumers concentrated in an eight-
county area in eastern Kentucky. Licking Valley maintains its records in accordance with the 
policies permitted by the Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) and the United States 
Department of Agriculture, Rural Utilities Service (RUS), which conform in all material respects 
with generally accepted accounting principles. The more significant of these policies are as 
follows: 

 
Use of estimates 

 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent 
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues 
and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates used in 
the preparation of the financial statements. 

 
Electric plant 

 
Electric plant is stated at original cost, which is the cost when first dedicated to public service. 
Such amount includes applicable supervisory and overhead cost including any construction period 
interest and taxes. There was no interest required to be capitalized for the years ended October 
31, 2025 and 2024. 

 
The cost of maintenance and repairs, including renewals of minor items of property, is charged 
to operating expense. The cost of replacement of depreciable property units, as distinguished from 
minor items, is charged to electric plant. The units of property replaced or retired, including cost 
of removal, net of any salvage value, is charged to accumulated depreciation. Electric plant 
consists of the following as of October 31, 2025 and 2024: 

 
2025 2024

Distribution plant 86,979,945$     84,118,200$     
General plant 7,125,101 6,717,248
    Total 94,105,046$     90,835,448$     

 
   Depreciation 
 

Provision has been made for depreciation on the basis of the estimated lives of assets, using the 
straight-line method. Amortization of an asset under a finance lease is included in depreciation 
expense. Depreciation rates range from 2.20% to 6.67% for distribution plant and from 3.00% to 
15.00% for general plant. 
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Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
Cash and cash equivalents 
  
Licking Valley considers all short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three 
months or less to be cash equivalents. Licking Valley maintains its cash balances, which may 
exceed the federally insured limit, with several financial institutions. These financial institutions 
have strong credit ratings and management believes that credit risk related to the accounts is 
minimal. 

 
Accounts receivable and allowance for credit losses 

 
Licking Valley operates in the electric services distribution industry, and its accounts receivable 
are primarily derived from the sales of electric energy. Accounts receivable are stated at net 
realizable value and are usually collected within thirty days. The balance in accounts receivable 
as of October 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 was $3,113,633, $3,278,003, and $3,389,742.  
 
Licking Valley uses the allowance method to account for uncollectible accounts receivable. 
Management maintains an allowance for potential credit losses based on its assessment of the 
current status of the customer accounts using a pooled basis approach where similar 
characteristics exist (See Note 3). The allowance estimate is derived from a review of Licking 
Valley’s historical losses based on the aging of receivables. The estimate is adjusted for 
management’s assessment of current conditions, reasonable, and supportable forecasts regarding 
future events, and any other factors deemed relevant by Licking Valley.  
 
Licking Valley writes off receivables when there is information that indicates the debtor is facing 
significant financial difficulty and there is no possibility of recovery. Subsequent recoveries are 
credited to the allowance for credit losses.  
 
Materials and supplies 

 
Licking Valley values materials and supplies at the lower of average cost or net realizable value. 
 
Leases 
 
Licking Valley leased vehicles and determined if an arrangement was a lease at inception. Finance 
lease right-of-use assets were included in electric plant on the balance sheets. Finance lease 
obligations were included in current liabilities and long-term liabilities on the balance sheets. 
 
Right-of-use assets represent Licking Valley’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term 
and lease liabilities represent Licking Valley’s obligation to make lease payments arising from 
the lease. When a lease does not provide an implicit rate, Licking Valley uses a risk-free rate 
based on the information available at commencement date in determining the present value of 
lease payments. The lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is 
reasonably certain the option will be exercised.  
 
Deferred debits and credits 
 
Regulatory requirements authorized by the PSC allow for the electric supplier to impose a fuel 
adjustment surcharge upon Licking Valley. In turn, Licking Valley is required to pass on the fuel 
surcharge to the consumer. Due to regulatory requirements in calculating the surcharge, Licking 
Valley may experience an over or under recovery of the fuel adjustment surcharge. 
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Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
Deferred debits and credits (continued) 
 
Similarly, the PSC has an environmental cost recovery mechanism that allows the electric 
supplier to recover certain costs incurred in complying with the Federal Clean Air Act as amended 
and those federal, state, and local environmental requirements which apply to coal combustion 
wastes and byproducts from facilities utilized for the production of energy from coal. In turn, 
Licking Valley is required to pass on this environmental cost recovery mechanism to the 
consumer and may experience an over or under recovery of the environmental surcharge. 
 
Taxes 

 
Licking Valley is required to collect, on behalf of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, sales taxes 
based on six percent of gross sales from non-residential consumers, a three percent school tax 
from certain counties on most gross sales, and franchise fees in certain cities. Licking Valley’s 
policy is to exclude taxes from revenue when collected and expenses when paid and instead, 
record collection and payment of taxes through a liability account. 
 
Cost of power 

 
Licking Valley is one of 16 members of East Kentucky Power Cooperative (East Kentucky). 
Under a wholesale power agreement, Licking Valley is committed to purchase its electric power 
and energy requirements from East Kentucky until 2068. The rates charged by East Kentucky are 
subject to approval of the PSC. The cost of purchased power is recorded monthly during the 
period in which the energy is consumed, based upon billings from East Kentucky. The power bill 
includes a fuel adjustment and environmental surcharge component that is passed on to Licking 
Valley’s customers using a methodology prescribed by the PSC. 
 
Advertising 
 
Licking Valley expenses advertising costs as incurred. Advertising expenses were $7,942 and 
$12,778 for the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
Comprehensive income (loss) 

 
Comprehensive income (loss) includes both net margin and other comprehensive income (loss). 
Other comprehensive income (loss) represents the change in funded status of the accumulated 
postretirement benefit obligation. 
 
Risk management 

 
Licking Valley is exposed to various forms of losses of assets associated with, but not limited to, 
fire, personal liability, theft, vehicular accidents, errors and omissions, fiduciary responsibility, 
workers compensation, etc. Each of these areas is covered through the purchase of commercial 
insurance.  
 
Credit risk 

 
Licking Valley grants credit to residents within its service territory. Concentrations of credit risk 
with respect to accounts receivables are limited due to its large number of customers. 
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Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
Commitments 
 
Licking Valley has various other agreements outstanding with local contractors. Under these 
agreements, the contractors will perform certain construction and maintenance work at specified 
hourly rates or unit cost, or on an as needed basis. The duration of these contracts are one to three 
years. 
 
Environmental contingency 
 
Licking Valley from time to time is required to work with and handle PCBs, herbicides, 
automotive fluids, lubricants, and other hazardous materials in the normal course of business. As 
a result, there is the possibility that the environmental conditions may arise which would require 
Licking Valley to incur cleanup costs. The likelihood of such an event, or the amount of such 
costs, if any, cannot be determined at this time. However, management does not believe such 
costs, if any, would materially affect Licking Valley’s financial position or its future cash flows. 
 
Income tax status 

 
Licking Valley qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(12) of the Internal 
Revenue Code. However, income from certain activities not directly related to Licking Valley’s 
tax-exempt purpose is subject to taxation as unrelated business income. There was no unrelated 
business income tax for the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024. Accordingly, no provision 
for federal and state income taxes has been made in these financial statements.  
 
Licking Valley’s accounting policy provides that a tax expense/benefit from an uncertain tax 
position may be recognized when it is more likely than not that the position will be sustained 
upon examination, including resolutions of any related appeals or litigation processes, based on 
the technical merits. Licking Valley has no uncertain tax positions resulting in an accrual of tax 
expense or benefit.  
 
Licking Valley recognizes interest accrued related to unrecognized tax benefits in interest expense 
and penalties in operating expenses. Licking Valley did not recognize any interest or penalties 
during the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Licking Valley’s Federal Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax is subject to possible 
examination by taxing authorities until the expiration of related statutes of limitations on the 
return, which is generally three years. 
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Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
Pension accounting pronouncement 
 
In May 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued ASU 2017-07, Improving 
the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost. The 
standard specifies how the amount of pension costs and costs for post-retirement benefits other 
than pensions (PBOP) should be presented on the income statement under accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America, and what components of those costs are 
eligible for capitalization in assets. This standard is effective for years beginning after December 
15, 2018. The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission issued Docket No. AI18-1-000 that 
allowed jurisdictional public utilities to continue to record PBOP costs in their entirety, less 
amounts capitalized, without change. Pension and PBOP costs are made up of several 
components: service cost, interest cost, actual return on plan assets, gain or loss, amortization of 
prior service cost or credit, and amortization of FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 
Subtopic 715-30. Though pension and PBOP costs are computed using the aggregate total of these 
various components, the Commission’s longstanding policy is to consider the amount as a 
singular cost to the employer. This cost is calculated based on ASC 715 and reported as an 
expense under net margins from continuing operations.  
 
Subsequent events 
 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through January 14, 2026, the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 

 
Note 2. Revenue Recognition  

 
 Revenue from contracts 

 
Licking Valley is engaged in the distribution and sales of electricity to residential and commercial 
customers in eight counties in eastern Kentucky. Revenue from these activities is generated from 
tariffs approved by the PSC. Licking Valley satisfies their performance obligation upon the 
delivery of electricity to customers. Revenue is recognized over time as the customer 
simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by Licking Valley. The amount of 
revenue recognized is the billed volume of electricity multiplied by a tariff rate per-unit of energy, 
plus any applicable fixed or additional regulatory charges. Customers are billed monthly and 
outstanding amounts are typically due within 20 days of the date of the bill. 
 
Significant judgements 
 
Licking Valley has one billing cycle and processes customer bills on approximately the same day 
each month. The amounts billed are based on actual meter readings of kilowatt hours used for the 
billing period. The amount of revenue recorded each month represents a full month of kilowatt 
hour usage. Unbilled revenues approximate the amount of revenue earned for the unbilled days 
in the month based on actual meter readings. This method of revenue recognition presents fairly, 
Licking Valley’s transfer of electricity to customers as the amount recognized is based on actual 
volumes delivered and the tariff rate per-unit of energy plus any applicable fixed charges as set 
by the PSC. 
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Note 2. Revenue Recognition (Continued) 

 
Performance obligations 
 
Licking Valley customers generally have no minimum purchase commitments. Revenue is 
recognized as each performance obligation is satisfied. Performance obligations are limited to the 
service requested and received to date. Accordingly, there are no unsatisfied performance 
obligations to recognize as of October 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Disaggregation of revenue 
 
The following table shows revenues from contracts with customers disaggregated by customer 
class for the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively: 
 

2025 2024
Residential 28,657,306$       26,005,153$       
Large Commercial 9,814,843 10,620,867
Small Commercial 1,322,680 1,312,945
Other 28,017 29,723

39,822,846$       37,968,688$       

 
Contract assets and cost liabilities 
 
Contract assets include unbilled revenues and under recovered fuel adjustment surcharges. Under 
recovered fuel adjustment surcharges are included in deferred debits on the balance sheets. 
Contract liabilities include consumer deposits, over recovered fuel adjustment surcharges and 
environmental surcharges. Over recovered fuel adjustment surcharges and environmental 
surcharges are included in deferred credits on the balance sheets. Contract assets and liabilities 
were as follows as of October 31:  

 
2025 2024 2023

Contract assets 1,814,953$     2,098,576$     2,342,351$     

Contract liabilities 3,114,721$     2,735,826$     2,404,391$     

 
Note 3. Allowance for Credit Losses  
 

The allowance for credit losses for accounts receivable and the related activity are as follows as 
of October 31, 2025 and 2024: 

  

2025 2024
Beginning balance 155,949$         129,677$         
Provision for credit losses 60,000             60,000             
Write-offs (76,083)           (59,182)           
Recoveries 17,527             25,454             
Ending balance 157,393$         155,949$         
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Note 4. Investments in Associated Organizations 
 

Investments in associated organizations consist of the following as of October 31, 2025 and 2024: 
 

2025 2024
East Kentucky, patronage capital 18,684,183$     18,525,120$     
CFC, patronage capital 149,292 157,875
CFC, CTC's 583,648 634,567
Others 1,254,892 1,120,399
    Total 20,672,015$     20,437,961$     

 
Licking Valley records patronage capital assigned by associated organizations in the year in 
which such assignments are received. The Capital Term Certificates (CTCs) of CFC are recorded 
at cost. The CTCs were purchased from CFC as a condition of obtaining long-term financing. The 
CTCs bear interest ranging from zero to 5.0% and are scheduled to mature at varying times from 
2030 to 2080. 
 

Note 5. Lease 
 

Licking Valley had a finance lease for a vehicle. The lease was paid in full during 2024. The ROU 
asset was included with electric plant on the balance sheets. 
 
The components of the lease expense were as follows for the years ended October 31: 
 

2025 2024
Finance lease cost

Right-of-use asset amortization - -$             11,669$       
Interest expense - -               1,037          

Total lease cost, net - -$             12,706$       

 
Other information related to the lease was as follows for the years ended October 31: 
 

2025 2024
Supplemental cash flow information

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement 
of the lease liability

Operating cash flows from the finance lease - -$             1,037$         
Financing cash flows from the finance lease - -$             44,951$       

 
Note 6. Patronage Capital 
 

Under provisions of the long-term debt agreement, return to patrons of capital contributed by 
them is limited to amounts which would not allow the total equities and margins to be less than 
30.0% of total assets, except that distributions may be made to estates of deceased patrons. The 
debt agreement provides, however, that should such distributions to estates not exceed 25.0% of 
the net margins for the next preceding year, Licking Valley may distribute the difference between 
25.0% and the payments made to such estates.  
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Note 6. Patronage Capital (Continued) 

 
Members’ equity as of October 31, 2025 and 2024 was 43.6% and 44.3% of total assets, 
respectively. 
 

2025 2024
Assigned to date 39,732,902$     41,238,137$     
Assignable (deficits) (785,655) (1,724,929)
Unassigned 19,739 19,739
Prior year losses (1,304,313) (1,443,640)
    Total 37,662,673$     38,089,307$     

 
Note 7. Long-Term Debt 
 

All assets, except vehicles, are pledged as collateral on the long-term debt to RUS, Federal 
Financing Bank (FFB), and CFC under a joint mortgage agreement. The long-term debt is due in 
quarterly and monthly installments of varying amounts through 2053. RUS assesses 12.5 basis 
points to administer the FFB loans. The interest rates on notes payable to CFC at 5.95% are 
subject to change every seven years. Licking Valley had unadvanced loan funds available from 
FFB in the amount of $4,400,000 and $6,400,000 as of October 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
These funds will be used for future plant additions. 

 
Long-term debt consists of the following as of October 31, 2025 and 2024: 
 

2025 2024
RUS:

2.88% to 5.38% fixed rate notes 982,778$         1,172,117$       
2.63% to 2.75% variable rate notes 463,011           544,998           

1,445,789 1,717,115
FFB:

6.48% fixed rate note 766,899 835,210
4.03% variable rate notes 35,220,308 34,251,217

35,987,207 35,086,427
CFC:
    1.93%  to 5.95% fixed rate notes 797,655           942,411           

38,230,651 37,745,953
Less current portion 2,332,014 1,688,316

Long-term portion 35,898,637$     36,057,637$     
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Note 7. Long-Term Debt (Continued) 

 
As of October 31, 2025, the annual principal portion of long-term debt outstanding for the next 
five years and thereafter are as follows: 
 

2026 2,332,014$       
2027 2,418,130        
2028 2,516,173        
2029 2,536,149        
2030 2,670,565        

        Thereafter 25,757,620       
38,230,651$     

 
Note 8. Short-Term Notes Payable 

 
Licking Valley had a short-term line of credit of $2,000,000 available from CFC with a variable 
interest rate of 6.25% and 7.25% as of October 31, 2025, and 2024, respectively. There were no 
advances against this line of credit as of October 31, 2025 and 2024. The line of credit matures 
in August 2026. 

 
Note 9. Savings Plan 
 

All eligible employees of Licking Valley participate in the NRECA 401(k) Savings Plan, a 
defined contribution pension plan qualified under section 401(k) and tax-exempt under section 
501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. Licking Valley makes contributions for each participant 
equal to 11.0% of participants’ base compensation with employees required to make a minimum 
contribution of 4% of base wages. Licking Valley contributed $361,599 in 2025 and $318,143 in 
2024. Participants vest immediately in their contributions and the contributions of Licking Valley. 
There have been no significant changes that affect the comparability of 2025 and 2024. 

  
Note 10. Postretirement Benefits 
 

Licking Valley sponsors a defined benefit plan that provides medical insurance coverage to 
retirees by contributing up to 100.00% of the cost of a policy, depending on length of service. For 
measurement purposes, an annual rate of increase of 6.00%, then decreasing by 0.25% per year 
until 3.00% per year, in the per capita cost of covered health care benefit was assumed. The 
discount rate used in determining the accumulated postretirement benefit obligation was 4.50%. 
There have been no significant changes that affect the comparability of 2025 and 2024. A portion 
of the net periodic benefit cost is allocated to construction of the electric plant. 

 
The funded status of the plan as of October 31, 2025 and 2024 was as follows: 
 

2025 2024
Projected benefit obligation (4,665,653)$     (4,583,235)$     
Plan assets at fair value - -                   - -                   
    Funded status (deficit) (4,665,653)$     (4,583,235)$     
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Note 10. Postretirement Benefits (Continued) 

 
The components of net periodic postretirement benefit cost for the years ended October 31, 2025 
and 2024 are as follows: 

 
2025 2024

Benefit obligation - beginning of period 4,583,235$       4,478,441
Net periodic benefit cost:
    Service cost 61,182 65,862
    Interest cost 231,222 226,542

Net periodic benefit cost: 292,404 292,404
Actuarial gain (35,007)           - -                   
Benefit payments to participants (174,979) (187,610)
Benefit obligation - end of period 4,665,653$       4,583,235$       

 
The components of net periodic postretirement benefit cost for the years ended October 31, 2025 
and 2024 are as follows: 
 

2025 2024
Amounts recognized in the balance sheets consists of:

Unrecognized actuarial loss (1,266,783)$     (1,374,714)$     
Accumulated postretirement benefits 4,665,653$       4,583,235$       

Amounts included in other comprehensive income:
Amortization of actuarial loss 72,924$           72,924$           
Actuarial gain 35,007$           - -$                 

Effect of 1.00% increase in the health care trend:
    Postemployment benefit obligation 4,922,000$       
    Net periodic benefit cost 308,000$         

 
Projected retiree benefit payments for the next five years are expected to be as follows: 2026 - 
$175,800; 2027 - $177,800; 2028 - $171,300; 2029 - $147,800; 2030 - $105,300. 

 
Note 11. Related Party Transactions 
 

Several of the Directors of Licking Valley and its President and CEO are on the Boards of 
Directors of various associated organizations.  

 
Note 12. Contingencies 
 

Licking Valley, on occasion, is subject to various lawsuits that arise from the normal course of 
business. Licking Valley’s management does not believe the outcome of these cases will have a 
material effect on the financial statements. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 
 
 
To the Board of Directors  
Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 
West Liberty, Kentucky 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation as of 
and for the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024, and our report thereon dated January 14, 2026, which 
expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements, appears on pages 1 - 3. Our audits were 
conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The schedule of 
deferred debits and deferred credits shown on page 19 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and 
is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and 
was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of 
the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements 
or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated 
in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
 

 
 
Louisville, Kentucky 
January 14, 2026 
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October 31, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024 RUS Approval

Deferred Debits

Rate case expenses 81,276$       66,119$       §1767, account #186
Fuel adjustment surcharge - -                233,060 §1767, account #186

Total deferred debits 81,276$       299,179$     

Deferred Credits
Consumer advances for construction 343,427$     375,990$     §1767, account #252
Environmental surcharge 498,530 443,997       §1767, account #253
Fuel adjustment surcharge 428,808 - -                §1767, account #253

Total deferred credits 1,270,765$  819,987$     

LICKING VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

SCHEDULE OF DEFERRED DEBITS AND DEFERRED CREDITS

- 19 -
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN 

AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 
West Liberty, Kentucky 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Licking Valley Rural 
Electric Cooperative Corporation (the Cooperative), which comprise the balance sheet as of October 31, 
2025 and the related statements of revenue and comprehensive income, changes in members’ equities and 
cash flows for the year then ended, and related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated January 14, 2026. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Cooperative’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Cooperative’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Cooperative’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Cooperative’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Cooperative’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Cooperative’s 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Cooperative’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 

 
 
Louisville, Kentucky 
January 14, 2026 
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